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OTHERS PRESENT:
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Janice Will, Recording Secretary

Members of the Public

Chairman Kamenstein called the September 23, 2004 Town of North Salem Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order.

The Chairman set the next meeting for October 14, 2004.

The minutes of the August 12, 2004 meeting were unanimously accepted. 

HEARING CONTINUED:

BA04-33 Amus, Nora and Todd (27 June Road) – Appeal – To overturn a decision by the Building Inspector (per Article XVII Section 250-108-A) dated May 3, 2004 determining that the proposed renovation of the applicants’ existing residence qualifies as construction of a new house, thus requiring construction of a new septic system.

It was noted for the record that the Board was in receipt of a letter from Geraldine Tortorella, attorney for the Amuses, requesting that their appeal be carried over to the October meeting.

The Chairman announced that innuendo had been made regarding improprieties on the part of either the Board of Appeals or the Building Inspector, Bruce Thompson.  Chairman Kamenstein stated that he had no doubts about the integrity of the Board members or Mr. Thompson, and he directed the secretary to write to Dr. and Mrs. Amus requesting that they come forward and either substantiate or withdraw these allegations.  He added that if the Amuses will not be attending the Board of Appeals hearing in October, the Board would like a response from them before then.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

BA04-34 Cellular Telephone Co. d/b/a AT&T Wireless (Sun Valley Drive)  – Area Variance – For Variances to permit the installation of wireless communication equipment at an existing facility for Use Group “P” in an R-1 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15.  A front yard setback variance of 27 ft. (100 ft. required; 73 ft. proposed) and a side yard setback variance of 69 ft. (75 ft. required; 6 ft. proposed) are requested pursuant to Planning Board comments dated 7/13/04 and to the extent necessary lot area of 1.218 acres whereas 6 acres are required, total side yards of 168 ft. and any other variance deemed necessary by the Building Inspector for a wireless facility in the fenced compound. 

Gerald Reilly explained to the Board that, in 2000, Crown Atlantic had been referred to the ZBA by the Planning Board for variances for the installation of a monopole, and the variances were granted.  Upon review by the Building Inspector and the Director of Planning, it was determined that additional variances should have been requested.  Additionally, Crown Atlantic built out in excess of some of the granted variances.  As a result, Mr. Thompson and Liz Axelson (the Director of Planning) informed AT&T Cellular that they would need 9 variances.  Mr. Reilly said the attorney for AT&T Cellular was present to request those variances, and he added that the variances would be referenced to the Crown Atlantic 2000 variances.  He stated that he and Bruce Thompson, the Building Inspector, were trying to determine whether or not Crown Atlantic would need to return to the Board of Appeals themselves; but, in the meantime, AT&T Cellular would request all the variances.

Christopher Fisher, attorney for AT&T Cellular, explained that the variances were being sought to legalize existing conditions on a small lot.  He stated that AT&T wants to install antennas lower on the pole than those already existing, and also an equipment cabinet on a concrete pad in the existing fenced-in area.  Mr. Fisher said that he had just spent 10 months with the Planning Board, during which time most of the review had concerned Crown Atlantic’s existing conditions.  He stated that AT&T Cellular just wanted to use an existing site, and he added that his client had recently paid for an engineering plan for improvements necessitated by a road washout at the site.  Mr. Fisher said he thought the Planning Board would like the road improvements made as soon as possible.  He described the AT & T Cellular proposed additions to the tower and tower site as having minimal impact.  He added that AT & T Cellular is hopeful about being able to complete their proposed additions and have them operable by the end of the year. 

There were no questions, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.  He stated for the record that the Resolution will include the historical scenario regarding Crown Atlantic, and it will be filed with Crown Atlantic.  He added that he would see whether or not Crown Atlantic will be required to return to the Board of Appeals.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Ronald Stewart

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Stewart:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

BA04-40 Cecil, Charles and Janis (201 Hardscrabble Road) – Area Variance – To increase the maximum permitted height of a fence in a front yard for the construction of an addition to an existing, legal non-conforming fence per Article VI Section 250-22.  A variance of 2 ft. is requested (4 ft. permitted; 6 ft. existing/proposed).

The Chairman called on Charles Cecil, who explained that he wants to extend the existing fence to his property line at the eastern corner.

Chairman Kamenstein asked how close the eastern property line is to McMorrow Lane, and Mr. Cecil replied that it is at least 150 ft. away.

When the Chairman asked why the Cecils want the fence, Janis Cecil said it was for privacy.  She said there are only some tall firs in front of the house, and car headlights shine into it.

Mr. Cecil added that it is noisy on Hardscrabble Road.  He explained that his pool can be seen from the road, and people stop right in front of his house to look and even make unpleasant comments.

Chairman Kamenstein said it would be unusual to grant a variance for a 6 ft. fence in a front yard.

Mr. Cecil responded that 15,000 vehicles a day including trucks travel on Hardscrabble Road.

Mr. Monti asked what the new fence would look like, and the Cecils described it as cedar fencing like what is already there, albeit newer.  Mr. Cecil said it would eventually weather to look like the existing fence.

Mr. Stewart asked if it was known who built the original fence, and Mr. Cecil said he did not know.  He added that the company he planned to use had been recommended to him by Rings End (lumber yard).  

Mr. Schembri asked if the Cecils had considered using vegetation instead of a fence.

Mr. Cecil said he had hired a tree company to maintain the existing trees, and he was told that they were already suffering as a result of low-growing plants underneath them.  He said the existing tall trees are white pine and hemlock, and he has been clearing the undergrowth to save them.  When Mr. Schembri asked how many opinions he had received regarding the trees, Mr. Cecil told him he had gotten 2.

Chairman Kamenstein commented that road salt is probably a problem also.

Mr. Cecil said the fence would help some with the salt also.  He stated that the existing fence is approximately 125 ft. long, and the new fencing will be approximately 315 ft. long.

Mr. Stewart said that because the addition to the fence is substantial, the Board needed to carefully consider the circumstances.

Mr. Cecil said his pool is highly exposed.  He explained that even though it is fenced, it sits uphill from the road.  He reiterated that he needs more privacy because people stop and watch and make remarks.  He said he would have preferred hedges, but hedges would kill the trees.

The Chairman said the Board generally discourages fences.

Mr. Cecil responded that his house is only 6 ft. from the road, and he considers the situation intense.

Mr. Schembri commented that it appeared to him that there will still be a view of the pool from the road even after the fence is added, and Mr. Cecil said he had planted lilacs and cherry trees to further conceal the pool.

Mary Elizabeth Reeve of 203 Hardscrabble Road was called on.  She said she agreed with what the Cecils had said about traffic and people who stop and look.  She said it made for a complete lack of privacy and she was in sympathy with the Cecils, adding that the trucks on Hardscrabble Road are very noisy.

Andy Hlushko of 244 Hardscrabble Road said he had no objection to the Cecils’ variance application, but he wanted to point out that the existing fence severely cuts visibility at the curve in the road.  He handed copies of a letter and photographs to the Board members.  Mr. Hlushko said it was very difficult to see oncoming traffic when making a left turn into his driveway.

Mr. Reilly said that it would be impossible to see at that point even if the fence were only 4 ft. high.

Mr. Cecil said perhaps he could move that section of the fence back farther from the road.

Chairman Kamenstein commented that the Cecils would not need a variance for a 4 ft. fence, but it would be neighborly of them and a nice gesture to move 1 section of the existing fence to improve visibility.  He asked Mr. Cecil if he would be willing to do that. 

Mr. Cecil said he would move and angle away from the turn in the road the most critical section of the fence.  

Carol Goldberg of 22 Wallace Road said she thought the ZBA needed to consider the issue of fences more carefully in the future.  She commented that traffic has increased unbelievably, adding that it is hard to sell a house when cars are whizzing by.

The Chairman said that Hardscrabble Road is very heavily traveled and has 2 commercial operations in the vicinity of the Cecil property.  He said other parts of Town don’t share the same experience.  Chairman Kamenstein stated that the Cecils’ pool presents an unusual problem, and he said he was inclined to grant the Variance if they move the sections of the fence at the bend in the road.  He told Ms. Goldberg that the ZBA isn’t in the business of promoting high fences and that if people don’t like the traffic in a neighborhood, they should look for another house.

There were no more comments, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

Ronald Stewart

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Stewart:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.

BA04-41 Newman, Paul R. (670 Titicus Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required side yard setback in an R-4 zoning district in order to permit construction of a detached 2-car garage with storage loft per Article V Section 250-15.  Additionally, the non-conforming lot is subject to R-1 bulk requirements per Article XIV Section 250-79 (A).  A variance of 15 ft. is requested (20 ft. required; 5 ft. proposed).

Mr. Newman was not present, and the Board agreed to hear his application later in the meeting.  In fact, Mr. Newman was detained and did not make it to the meeting.

BA04-42 Hofman, Ana (145 Vail Lane) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required front yard setback in an R-4 zoning district in order to permit an addition to an existing, non-conforming single family dwelling to remain as built, per Article V Section 250-15.  Additionally, the non-conforming lot is subject to R-1 bulk requirements, per Article XIV Section 250-79(A).  A variance of 14 ft is requested (64.2 ft. existing/required; 51 ft. proposed).

Mr. Hofman explained that he had obtained a Building Permit for the construction on his house, but it was not until the final inspection that he was told that his house was non-conforming at the front yard line, and the addition would require a Variance.

Chairman Kamenstein commented that he has seen the Hofman house many times, the addition is in keeping with the character of the neighborhood, and it is already built.

The Building Inspector said he had advised the Hofmans to apply for a Variance so there wouldn’t be any problem or encumbrance in the future with regard to a title search.


Noting there were no questions, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

Ronald Stewart

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Stewart:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

BA04-43 Old Salem Farm Acquisition Corp. (190 June Road) – Special Permit – To amend Special Permit BA03-43 for the keeping of up to seventy (70) horses, including operation of a boarding stable, hosting of horse shows, housing of 18 employees and the serving of food, per Article XIII Section 250-72.  BA03-43 was issued for lot 8 alone (54.62 acres).  Applicant requests that lot 36 (61.48 acres of vacant land) be included along with lot 8 as additional land to support the activities approved in BA03-43.  Additionally, applicant requests approval to build a watchman’s post within the front yard setback of lot 8, per Article VI Section 250-21.   

The Chairman called on Karl Direske of Earth-Wind Structures, Inc. to describe the proposed location of the watchman’s post.  Mr. Direske said the Department of Transportation owns a swath of the front property, and that is the only reason the watchman’s post would be placed inside the front yard setback.  He explained that he was proposing to construct the post 26 ft. from the DOT area and approximately 100 ft. from June Road.

Mr. Stewart asked for the depth of the DOT section, and Mr. Direske replied that it is approximately 70 ft.

Mr. Schembri asked if there would be any equipment in the structure like air-conditioning, etc., and Mr. Direske said there would only be security equipment.  

Mr. Monti asked if the post would be manned, and Mr. Direske said it was intended to equip the watchman’s post with card-access, and only have a part-time employee.  Mr. Schembri then asked if there would be lighting.  

The Chairman said he thought outside lights should be limited, and any interior lights should have to be turned off at a certain time also.  He suggested that 9 p.m. would be reasonable and in keeping with the hours permitted for lighting during horse shows.

Mr. Monti asked Mr. Thompson to describe electric gates that open in an emergency.  Mr. Thompson explained that such gates can be built to open automatically and remain open when a siren is sounded.  He said it was important to make sure that this is the kind of gate installed at Old Salem Farm.

Mr. Direske said Old Salem Farm would be willing to have that type of gate installed.

Mr. Schembri asked if the ZBA needed to concern themselves with the issue of construction near the retention pond that goes in and out of the DOT property, and Mr. Direske stated that a Wetlands Permit will be required because of wetlands across the street as well as the proximity of the retention pond.  

Before closing the public hearing, Chairman Kamenstein stated that Old Salem Farm is also adding substantial acreage to the Special Permit, all of which will be subject to the same conditions of the Permit as the original parcel of land.

Mr. Monti asked if the lots are still 2 separate parcels, can they be subdivided in the future, and the Chairman said they could, after Planning Board review.

Mr. Reilly pointed out that if the lots are subdivided, the Special Permit will be nullified.

The public hearing was closed, and Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Ronald Sewart

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Stewart:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit amendment granted, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.

BA04-44 Old Salem Farm Acquisition Corp. (190 June Road) – Special Permit – To amend Special Permit BA03-43 (described above) to include a compost facility on Lot 36 per Article XIII Section 250-72.

The Chairman read a letter from Dr. George Naumberg of 441 Hardscrabble Road.  Dr. Naumberg’s property adjoins Old Salem Farm, and he was asking that the Board not make a decision about the compost facility until more details are provided.  Chairman Kamenstein also described a letter from Karl Direske to Dr. Naumberg (in response to a telephone call from Dr. Naumberg), explaining that the compost facility will be 150 ft. from the property line shared with Dr. Naumberg.  A letter from Environmental Compliance Services was attached.  It explained that no environmental impact statement would be necessary, in large part, because activities at Old Salem Farm are recognized by the State as agricultural farming practices.

Mr. Schembri commented that there is nothing there now and asked why the specific site for the compost facility had been chosen.  Mr. Direske explained that the existing hillside would minimize its visual impact.    

The Chairman asked if the facility will consist of an asphalt pad with a stone retaining wall and how high it will be.  Mr. Direske said the Chairman was correct about the components and that the wall will be approximately 4 ft. high.

Chairman Kamenstein asked about drainage, and Mr. Direske explained that the composting facility will drain toward wetlands on the OSF property, but the DEC will require a grass buffer area.  He said it will drain downhill away from the Naumberg property, and he added that the existing manure storage area drains closer to Dr. Naumberg’s property than the new one will.   

The Chairman asked how the existing conditions will be mitigated, and Mr. Direske answered he had contracted with North Salem Organic Soil to remove the existing material.

Chairman Kamenstein asked how big the asphalt pad will be, and Mr. Direske responded that he did not know yet.  The Chairman said he is a director of the Watershed Agricultural Council and that if they are paying for the composting facility, he would approve it.  

Mr. Stewart asked why they are paying for it, and the Chairman explained that it is because New York City wants to avoid infiltration of the water supply.

Mr. Schembri asked what kind of vegetation exists to the rear of the proposed location for the composting facility.  Mr. Direske replied that the area is heavily wooded.  He added that due to the way the property slopes downward, the facility won’t be visible from either OSF’s lot #8 or the Naumberg property.

Mr. Monti asked how it is determined what size facility will be needed.  Mr. Direske said that engineers work up a figure based on yards of material produced per horse per day.  He said it is about 2 yards per horse per week at Old Salem Farm, but it also compresses. 

Mr. Schembri asked how the ZBA could approve the composting facility without knowing its dimensions, but the Chairman pointed out that (due to the proposed location) no Variance would be necessary.

Mr. Reilly said the edifice would just be added to the Special Permit, and Mr. Stewart pointed out that a farm in an Agricultural District may add structures any way.

Chairman Kamenstein said they could stipulate that the composting facility may not exceed the size shown on the survey.  Some discussion followed about limiting the overalll size (wall to pad area) to 150 ft. x 40 ft.  

Mr. Thompson said he thought it was important to note in the Resolution that the facility is only to be used for on-site materials.  He said that in the past OSF had been considered for a composting facility that would have had manure trucked in from off-site.  

Mr. Schembri asked that it be stipulated that the vegetation behind and uphill from the facility must be maintained.  Chairman Kamenstein suggested that they require that any disturbance of the vegetation to the west of the composting facility will be restored.  Mr. Direske said he would agree to such a condition.

There were no further questions or comments, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Ronald Stewart

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Stewart:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit amendment granted, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.

BA04-45 Old Salem Farm Acquisition Corp. (190 June Road) – Area Variance – To increase the maximum permitted height of a fence in a front yard for the construction of a stone wall with fence top (6 ft. high), four pillars (7 ft. high) and a gate (7 ft. high) per Article VI Section 250-22.  A variance of 3 ft. is requested (4 ft. permitted; 7 ft. proposed).

Mr. Direske was asked to describe the wall with fence top, and he said the stone wall would be 2 ft. high, the fence topper would be 4 ft. high, and 4 pillars would be 7 ft tall.

The Chairman asked Mr. Direske why, when a 4 ft.-high fence is permitted in a front yard, he was requesting a 6 ft. fence.  Mr. Direske said it was a matter of scale, because a 25 ft.-wide gate would look strange if it were only 4 ft. high.   Chairman Kamenstein said his problem was not with the gate but with the 6 ft. fence.  Mr. Direske said the choice of fence height was also scale-related.  He added that the fence will be set back a little from the road (14 ft.), and the gate will be 45 ft. from the road.

Mr. Monti asked what would be accommplished by a 6 ft. high fence, and Mr. Direske reiterated that the purpose would be to keep it in proportion to the 25 ft. wide, 7 ft. high gate.

Mr. Schembri said he agreed that the gate drives the proportion of the fence, but he suggested that the fence could be lowered starting at the secondary set of pillars.  

Chairman Kamenstein asked how much the gate would actually be closed, and Mr. Direske replied that it would only be closed at night.   The Chairman said his point was that the visual impression of the gate/fence would mainly be a daylight one, when the gate would be open.

Mr. Direske pointed out that the secondary pillars are at either end of the fence.  Mr. Schembri said that once past the area where the property line curves, there is really no relation between the fence and the gate, and the fence could be lowered from that point.  Mr. Direske was agreeable to this suggestion.

Mr. Stewart explained that the Board had to consider this sort of adjustment, because while they often grant a Variance for a 5 ft. fence where 4 ft. is allowed, they rarely permit a 6 ft. fence in a front yard.  

Mr. Schembri asked if the fence could be lowered to 4 ft. after the property curve, and Mr. Direske said he could do that.  

The Chairman said he thought Mr. Schembri’s request was a reasonable compromise.

Mr. Direske said he would taper the fence down to 4 ft. starting 40 ft. from the pillars at both sides of the gate.

Mr. Monti stated that, in that case, the end pillars should also be lowered.  Mr. Direske said he would lower the end pillars to 5 ft.

Mr. Direske stated for the record that the Building Inspector had requested that some of the existing plank fencing where it is currently closest to the road be moved back in order to improve sight distances at the school entrance. 

Chairman Kamenstein stated that the ZBA’s approval would be subject to approval by the DOT.

Mr. Schembri said there should a stipulation that no illumination will be permitted.

Mr. Direske explained that 2 stone pieces with Old Salem Farm written on them were planned for the gate-side pillars, and OSF wanted to light them.

The Chairman said the ZBA would inform the Planning Board that they do not want any illumination at all.

Mr. Schembri said perhaps the Board could allow illumination for the same hours as the light at the watchman’s post.  

Chairman Kamenstein said they could do that, but he didn’t see why it was necessary, and Mr. Stewart added that it was more important to light the watchman’s post.  It was agreed not to allow illumination at the gate.

Noting there were no further comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Ronald Stewart

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Stewart:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.

BA04-46  Zublin, David, agent for Gotham Enterprises, LLC (741 Titicus Road) – Special Permit – To amend Special Permit BA01-54 for the keeping of up to twenty (20) horses, including 3 grooms’ quarters, per Article XIII Section 250-72, in order to construct a fourth groom’s quarters on the second level of the viewing room/structure attached to the south end of a new indoor riding ring.    

The Chairman called on David Zublin, who explained that his client wants to have a fourth groom’s quarters above the viewing room of the new indoor riding ring, and he added that 4 acres have recently been added to the property (21.85 acres to 25.85 acres).

Chairman Kamenstein asked how many dwellings there are on the property.  Mr. Zublin said there is the main house, a caretaker’s house, 3 grooms’ quarters in the barn, and a pool house that has no bedrooms.

Mr. Stewart commented that he didn’t remember the Board ever granting a Variance for grooms’ quarters because of insufficient acreage, and now Gotham was requesting a fourth.

The Chairman asked Mr. Zublin to describe the 3 existing grooms’ quarters.  Mr. Zublin said there is a 3-bedroom, 2-bath apartment in the barn.   He said he thought that the Zoning Ordinance allows 1 groom for every 5 horses, and his client has 20 horses.  Mr. Zublin added that there is also adequate acreage to allow a fourth grooms’ quarters.

Chairman Kamenstein commented that 4 is a lot of grooms’ quarters.  He said that while he is in favor of providing good care for one’s horses, he would want a commitment that these quarters not be rented out.

Mr. Stewart said he was concerned about replicating the housing situation that Old Salem Farm had on Hardscrabble Road, which had created problems in the neighborhood.  He said that in his opinion, the Gotham lot is small for 4 grooms’ quarters, and he would not like to see a near-dormitory situation again.  

The Chairman said he did not think the situation was the same, because the owner’s primary residence is on the same property and adjacent to the barn.  

Mr. Stewart asked if the primary residence is on the same lot, and Mr. Zublin replied that it is. Mr. Stewart said he wanted to know if the main house is a weekend residence or a full-time residence.

Chairman Kamenstein said that for part of the year the house is the owner’s primary residence, but sometimes it is a part-time residence.  

Mr. Zublin said that in the winter, the horses are in Florida and the grooms are gone as well.  He stated that he would be agreeable to a non-rental stipulation for the apartments.

Mr. Stewart commented that he would not like to live next door to a 21-acre property with 4 grooms living on it, and he added that the Board needs to look out for the neighbors.

The Chairman said the barn is set back considerably from both the property line and the adjacent neighbors.  He said the neighbors across the street had called him and told him that they had no objections to the request for a fourth groom’s quarters.  Chairman Kamenstein stated that the Board had received a letter from another neighbor, Joseph Pinto, requesting only that the fourth grooms’ quarters not be rented out.  The Chairman said he wanted it stipulated that none of the grooms’ quarters could be rented out, even by future owners of the property.

Mr. Reilly pointed out that future owners would have to apply for an entirely new Special Permit.   Chairman Kamenstein suggested a scenario wherein new owners of the property do not have horses, but simply want to rent out the existing apartments.  Mr. Reilly said they would not be able to use them for anything, because the apartments would have been a part of the Special Permit of the previous owner.

Mr. Thompson said he wanted to point out that Gotham had to apply for a Variance for a third grooms’ quarters in 2001, but no Variance would be necessary for the fourth due to the addition to the property of 4 more acres.  He said Gotham was making application for an as-of-right activity just in order to get it added to the existing Special Permit.  Mr. Thompson explained that the conditions for employee quarters are 1 employee dwelling unit per 5 stable stalls and per 4 acres of lot area in excess of the first 10 acres, up to 5 employee dwelling units.

Mr. Schembri asked how many employees will be residing on the property, and Mr. Zublin  replied that there will be the caretaker with family (wife, 2 children) and 4 grooms.  Mr. Schembri said the numbers did not compare to the 18 people living in 2 houses owned by Old Salem Farm.  

Chairman Kamenstein pointed out that the Gotham property is private and not a commercial operation.  He said he was agreeable to the fourth groom’s quarters as long as none of the employee dwellings may be rented.

When Mr. Monti expressed concern about use of the dwelling units by future owners, Mr. Reilly said a new owner would not be able to do anything without a new Special Permit, either for the keeping of horses or for accessory apartments.

Mr. Monti asked how big the grooms’ quarters are/will be.  Mr. Zublin answered that the apartment in the barn is a large, 3-bedroom, 2-bath unit, and the one in the indoor riding ring is proposed to include 1 bedroom and 2 baths, along with kitchen, living/dining room and an office.

Commenting that the property consists of 25 acres, Mr. Stewart asked for the total number of bedrooms.  Mr. Zublin replied that there are 3 in the main house, 2 in the caretaker’s house, 3 in the barn and 1 is proposed for the new indoor ring.  Reminding the Chairman that the property is in a 4-acre residential zone, Mr. Stewart said he thought so many people and horses would stress the land.  He stated his opinion that such heavy development would change the neighborhood and said he felt the property is not big enough for so many people and horses.  

Chairman Kamenstein agreed that, relative to most other North Salem farms, the Gotham property will be more intensively used.  He also said it would not be unlike Chase Meadow Farm, which the ZBA had approved.  The Chairman stated that if the property were not well maintained by responsible people, such heavy use might be a problem.  He added that the Board will have the opportunity to re-visit the situation when the Special Permit expires or when the property changes hands.  

Seeking to reassure Mr. Stewart, the Building Inspector said the property had been through intensive environmental study with regard to the septic system, drainage, storm-water pollution prevention plans etc. and it has had to meet far more stringent criteria than in the past. 

The Chairman said that while he agreed with Mr. Stewart that the land will be heavily used, all the work on the property had been very well done.  

Mr. Stewart said that, based on what the Building Inspector had said, he would withdraw his objections, but he cautioned the Board that they would need to be careful in the future with regard to new residents.

Mr. Schembri commented that the Zoning Ordinance might need to be looked at, because the proposed degree of use of the land is currently allowed.  

Mr. Monti asked if the execution of work on the property met the expectation of the engineering, and Mr. Thompson replied that everything had been done with great care.

Noting there were no further questions or comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Ronald Stewart

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Stewart:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit amendment granted, as requested.

BA04-47 Zublin, David, agent for Gotham Enterprises, LLC (741 Titicus Road) – Area Variance – To increase the maximum permitted height of a building, per Article V Section 250-15, to allow 3 cupolas to be combined into one rooftop fixture on an indoor riding ring that is under construction.  A variance of 8 ft. is requested (35 ft. permitted; 43 ft. proposed).

Mr. Zublin explained that that his application for an 8 ft. Variance was a mistake caused by his misunderstanding of the Zoning Ordinance.  He said the Building Inspector had determined that a Variance of only 1.8 ft. would be necessary.

Mr. Thompson said that only the north end of the building would require a Variance at all.  He told the ZBA that that the indoor riding ring was originally designed to include 3 cupolas that were not counted as part of the roof.  Mr. Zublin then said his client wanted more light in the ring and proposed combining the cupolas into a clerestory.  Mr. Thompson said it would have to be considered part of the roof, and he re-figured the increased ridge height.  He explained that the rooftop fixture would be 200 ft. long, consisting of 8, 25-ft. sections, and it would be 25 ft. in from each end of the roof.

Mr. Stewart asked if anyone would be able to see the top of the indoor ring, and Mr. Thompson said that only one neighbor (Radley) even might be able to see it.  

Mr. Thompson explained the criteria used when he calculated that the clerestory would require a Variance of 2 ft.

Chairman Kamenstein called on Daniel Torchio, an attorney representing Francis Sweeney of 757 Titicus Road and Howard Moss of 750 Titicus Road.  Mr. Torchio said his clients wanted to request that there be a restriction on the attachment of lights, weather vanes, etc. to the exterior of the top of the indoor ring, and the Chairman said he agreed.

Mr. Schembri pointed out that the lights inside the ring will show through the windows of the clerestory.

The Chairman said he thought this needed to be considered, as the building will actually be over 40 ft. high.  He asked if the clerestory itself will be lit, and Mr. Zublin said only by radiant light from within the ring.  

Chairman Kamenstein said that any light fixtures inside the ring should be aimed downward, and there must be no lighting installed inside the clerestory itself.  

Mr. Sewart asked if this meant that no light would show at the clerestory windows, and Mr. Zublin said there will be a glow in the clerestory windows.

The Chairman pointed out that if the ridge of the building were to be 2 ft. lower, no Variance would be required, and there would be no way for the ZBA to limit the lighting.

Mr. Stewart said he agreed with the Chairman’s point, but he felt compelled to return to the subject of the Zoning Code and his opinion that Gotham is over-using the land.  He commented that the indoor ring will be extremely large.  He said he thought the neighbors had been generous.

The Chairman said that, but for the height Variance, there is nothing to prevent construction of the indoor ring, and it does not exceed the bulk requirements for the zone the property is located in.

Mr. Thompson stated that the building is a second indoor riding ring, but the first one is being removed.

Mr. Stewart asked if the indoor ring can be seen from the road, and Mr. Zublin replied that it cannot.

Mr. Schembri asked Mr. Zublin to explain why a clerestory was now wanted instead of the cupolas.  Mr. Zublin said his client sought more natural light inside the ring, and he added that the clerestory will look better than the cupolas.

The Chairman asked Mr. Reilly to be sure to include in the Resolution that no exterior fixtures or lights, no lights in the clerestory itself, and no up-lighting inside the indoor ring would be permitted.  There were no further comments, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Anthony Schembri

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Stewart:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.

Noting there was no further business to discuss, the Chairman closed the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

______________________________

   Janice Will, Recording Secretary
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